## **INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1992**

## Labour Relations Agency

#### MINUTE OF APPOINTMENT

The Department of Economic Development, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 82 of and Schedule 4 to the Industrial Relations (Northern Ireland) Order 1992 and paragraph 2(1) (b) of Schedule 1 to the Northern Ireland Act 1974, hereby appoints the following person to be a member of the Labour Relations Agency, that is to say:

Mr. J. G. Lyttle

to hold office from 1st October, 1995 until 30th September. 1998.

The terms and conditions of appointment shall be as specified by the Department of Economic Development in the letter of appointment.

> Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Economic Development this 4th day of September, 1995.

> > G. Loughran, Permanent Secretary

# DEPARTMENT OF

## HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES THE SOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS AND

## **BENEFITS (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1992**

Notice is hereby given that in exercise of powers conferred on it by sections 25A(1)(a) and (3)(a) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992 and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Department of Health and Social Services for Northern Ireland has made Regulations entitled the Social Security (Unemployment, Sickness and Invalidity Benefit) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995 (SR 1995 No. 341).

Copies of the Regulations may be purchased at an early date from HMSO Bookshop, 16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD. ISBN 0 337 91841 4, 0.65p.

Department of Health and Social Services

for Northern Ireland Castle Buildings Stormont Belfast BT4 3SO

## DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT

Notice is hereby given that the Department of the Environment by virtue of the powers conferred on it by the Roads (Northern Ireland) Order 1993 has made an Order dated 4th September, 1995 entitled: Hannahstown Hill, Belfast (Stopping-up) Order (Northern Ireland) 1995 (SR No. 353) which will come into operation on 17th October, 1995.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from Roads Service Headquarters, Room 231, Clarence Court, 10-18 Adelaide Street, Belfast BT2 8GB.

Notice is hereby given that the Department of the Environment by virtue of the powers conferred on it by the Roads (Northern Ireland) Order 1993 has made an Order dated 31st August, 1995 entitled: Springfield Road, Belfast (Footway) (Abandonment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1995 (SR No. 349) which will come into operation on 16th October, 1995.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from Roads Service Headquarters, Room 231, Clarence Court, 10-18 Adelaide Street. Belfast BT2 8GB.

### THE PLANNING (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1991

#### Cookstown Area Plan 1995-2010

In exercise of its powers under Part III of the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991, the Department of the Environment for Northern Ireland proposes to prepare a Development Plan for the Cookstown District Council area. The Plan will provide a land use and policy framework for the physical development of the subject area up to the year 2010 and will be concerned with a number of issues including housing, retail, industry, transportation and tourism needs. It will also address the respective roles of the various settlements within the area.

The Department will consult Cookstown District Council and other interested agencies in the preparation of the Plan

Ľ,

ï,

٤

ï

The Department is also anxious to ensure that members of the public have the opportunity to contribute to the formulation of the issues which the Plan should consider.

Individuals and interested parties are therefore invited to submit comments in writing to arrive before Thursday, 26th October, 1995 to Mr. D. H. Carroll, Divisional Planning Officer, Department of the Environment (NI), Divisional Planning Office, County Hall, Omagh, Co. Tyrone BT79 7AF.

## (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1995

Notice is hereby given that the Department of the Environment for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 51(1) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972, has made an order entitled Change of District Name (Armagh) Order (Northern Ireland) 1995.

This order changes the name of the local government district of Armagh established under Article 2 of the Local Government (Boundaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 1972 to Armagh City and District from 1st October 1995.

Copies of this Order (SR 1995 No. 325) may be obtained from HMSO Bookshop, 16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD. ISBN 0 337 91825 2, £0.65.

The following Order-in-Council has recently been made and may be purchased from HMSO Bookshop, 16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD.

HISTORIC MONUMENTS AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL **OBJECTS (NI) ORDER 1995** 

#### No. 1625 (NI 9) - Price £6.75

This Order repeals and re-enacts with amendments the Historic Monuments Act (Northern Ireland) 1971. It seeks to broadly harmonise Northern Ireland historic monuments legislation with that in Great Britain, while retaining powers which have long been a part of Northern Ireland provisions but which do not obtain in Great Britain.

Significant features of the Order include provisions for:

- (a) the scheduling of historic monuments, including monuments in territorial waters, and controls of work affecting them;
- the acquisition and guardianship of historic monuments and (b) lands in their vicinity, and public access to them, with appropriate facilities;
- (c) management agreements concerning historic monuments in private ownership;
- (d) the continuation of the Historic Monuments Council;
- (e) restrictions on the use and possession of detecting devices; and
- (f) restrictions on searching for archaeological objects and provisions for reporting of archaeological objects found.

# CHANGE OF DISTRICT NAME (ARMAGH) ORDER